# -OP \$190.00 782958

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Georgia-Pacific Corporation		05/07/2004	CORPORATION: GEORGIA	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Koch Cellulose, LLC
Street Address:	501 Gloucester St.
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Brunswick
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31520
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	78295888	BLUEYELLOW		
Serial Number:	78311457	BLUEYELLOW		
Serial Number:	78312647	MAKE GREEN		
Registration Number:	2737564	GOLDEN ISLES		
Registration Number:	1863423	GOLDEN ISLES		
Registration Number:	1798449	GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF		
Serial Number:	78288488	TAILORED BUSINESS SOLUTIONS		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)766-1600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6127667064

Email: trademarkmpls@faegre.com

Correspondent Name: Faegre & Benson LLP

Address Line 1: 90 South Seventh Street

Address Line 2: 2200 Wells Fargo Center

TRADEMARK REEL: 002912 FRAME: 0516

900011374

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, M	MINNESOTA 55402-3901				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	75540-305265				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eunice P. de Carvalho				
Total Attachments: 4 source=305265 Georgia-Pacific - Koch Cellulose Assignment#page1.tif source=305265 Georgia-Pacific - Koch Cellulose Assignment#page2.tif source=305265 Georgia-Pacific - Koch Cellulose Assignment#page3.tif source=305265 Georgia-Pacific - Koch Cellulose Assignment#page4.tif					

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002912 FRAME: 0517

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Trademark Assignment</u>"), dated as of May 7, 2004 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Georgia-Pacific Corporation, a Georgia corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Koch Cellulose, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset and Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 26, 2004, by and among Assignee, Assignor, Leaf River Forest Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, LRC Timber, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Old Augusta Railroad Company, a Mississippi corporation, Georgia-Pacific Asia (Hong Kong), Ltd., a Hong Kong private limited company, and Georgia-Pacific GmbH, a Swiss limited liability company ("Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Marks (as defined below) and to execute this Trademark Assignment at the Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises and covenants made herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

### 1. Definitions.

"Marks" means the trademarks, service marks and logos, in word mark, stylized and/or design formats, that are the subject of the registrations and pending applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto.

### 2. Assignment.

Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Marks and all registrations and applications issued or pending for the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining to the Marks, including, without limitation, the right to maintain and prosecute such registrations and applications for the Marks and the right to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement of the Marks. The Assignee hereby confirms acceptance of the assignment, sale, transfer and conveyance as aforesaid.

# 3. Further Actions.

Each party agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver such further instruments, and to do all such other acts, as may be necessary or appropriate or as Assignee may reasonably request to effect, perfect or otherwise carry out the purposes and Intent of this Trademark Assignment.

### 4. Miscellaneous.

This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark

TRADEMARK

Page 1 of 2

Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION  By:  Name: George W Wurtz  Title: Executive Vice President Pulp and Paper  STATE OF GEORGIA ) ss.  COUNTY OF FULTON	By: Name: Patrick J. Boushka. Title: Vice President, Chief Financial Officer. Name: William A. Frerking Title: Vice President-General Counsel
The foregoing Assignment Doc	ument was acknowledged before me this 2 4 day of
Georgia Pacific Corporation, who is authorized	Vurtz, the Executive Vice President – Pulp and Paper of to sign on behalf of the corporation.  When the Executive Vice President – Pulp and Paper of to sign on behalf of the corporation.  Notary Public Republic
STATE OF Georgia )  COUNTY OF Glynn )	COUNTINIE
William A. Frerkin The foregoing Assignment Doc	ng, Vice President-General day of ument was acknowledged before me this day of day of which was acknowledged before me this day of day



Notary Public

# SCHEDULE A

# MARKS

rei vas	T- K	Villa I	Will provide	18.00 N 18.00 N	AMAN Y				
EL SALVES	12.00	<u>. I. /</u>	M. A.			68/11/11/15/2		79 <b>2</b> 252	
Engineered Seedbed Ma	rks								
BLUEYELLOW	8611	USA	FILED	SEEDBEDS	78/295,888	09/04/2003			
BLUEYELLOW Design	8621	USA	FILED	ENGINEERED SEEDBEDS	78/311,457	10/09/2003			
BLUEYELLOW PROFESSIONAL	8661	USA	DOCKETED	SEEDBEDS					
ENGINEERED TURF SYSTEM	8640	USA	DOCKETED	SEEDBEDS					
THE SMARTEST WAY TO MAKE GREEN	8643	USA	DOCKETED	SEEDBEDS					
MAKE GREEN	8622	USA	FILED	SEEDBEDS	78/312,647	10/13/2003			
			.1.	<u> </u>		<b></b>	<b>!</b> .		
Pulp Marks GOLDEN ISLES	7338	Community Trademark	REGISTERED	SOFTWOOD FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	159533	04/01/1996	159533	04/01/1996	04/01/2006
GOLDEN ISLES	8107	USA	REGISTERED	PAPER PULP FOR MANUFACTURE OF PAPER PLATES AND CUPS	76/124,109	09/07/2000	2,737,564	07/15/2003	07/15/2013
GOLDEN ISLES (CHINESE CHARACTERS)	6829	China P.R.	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	94020186	03/15/1994	782119	10/14/1995	10/13/2005
GOLDEN ISLES CHINESE CHARACTERS)	6787	Hong Kong	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	94/01971	02/23/1994	2591/1996	02/23/1994	02/23/2015
GOLDEN ISLES (CHINESE CHARACTERS)	6790	Taiwan	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	83-21226	03/11/1994	662547	12/01/1994	11/30/2004
SOLDEN ISLES STYLIZED)	7198	Chile	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	330834	01/08/1996	472977	11/28/1996	11/28/2006
GOLDEN ISLES STYLIZED)	6715	China P.R.	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	94020185	03/15/1994	782120	10/14/1995	10/13/2005
OLDEN ISLES STYLIZED)	6761	Colombia	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	34869	08/08/1994	198751	04/08/1997	04/08/2007
OLDEN ISLES STYLIZED)	7199	Costa Rica	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	96330	11/06/1995	96330	08/19/1996	08/19/2006
OLDEN ISLES STYLIZED)	5765	Egypt	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	91999	08/23/1994	91999	08/23/1998	08/23/2004
STYLIZED)	5716	Hong Kong	REGISTERED	WOOD PULP; PAPER PULP; WOOD FLUFF PULP; PAPER FLUFF PULP	94/01970	02/23/1994	3628A- B/1996	02/23/1994	02/23/2015
STYLIZED)	5763	Indonesia	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULF FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	1.01-11427	06/25/1994	340045	06/25/1994	06/24/2004
OLDEN ISLES TYLIZED)	764	Philippines	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	94467	08/10/1994	64810	06/25/1997	06/25/2017



			A SECTION AND					wer william	
. 30%			74000 120	a Edulista		de la companya de la		95 1145	- X-3
(STYLIZED)	6760	Saudi Arabia	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	27321	11/21/1994	595/29	11/04/2001	07/31/2010
(STYLIZED)	6766	South Korea	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	94-24829	06/22/1994	319258	08/04/1995	08/04/2005
GOLDEN ISLES (STYLIZED)	6893	Spain	REGISTERED	SOFTWOOD FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	1943061	01/24/1995	1943061	09/05/1995	01/24/2005
GOLDEN ISLES (STYLIZED)	6717	Taiwan	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	83-21236	03/11/1994	661698	11/16/1994	11/15/2004
GOLDEN ISLES (STYLIZED)	6762	Thailand	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	267288	06/23/1994	KOR24497	06/23/1994	06/22/2004
GOLDEN ISLES (STYLIZED)	6758	Turkey	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	5947/94	06/17/1994	152621	06/17/1994	05/31/2004
GOLDEN ISLES (STYLIZED)	6684	USA	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	74/474,405	12/28/1993	1,863,423	11/22/1994	11/22/2004
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6559	Argentina	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	1,878,300	05/07/1993	1,515,475	04/29/1994	04/29/2004
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6569	Australia	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP	A598760	03/22/1993	A598760	01/11/1995	03/22/2010
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6564	Brazil	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULF FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	817249788	05/26/1993	817249788	06/06/1995	06/06/2005
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6571	Canada	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP	999	03/23/1993	433992	09/30/1994	09/30/2009
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6557	France	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	999	04/22/1993	93465282	10/01/1993	04/21/2013
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6560	Germany	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	999	04/10/1993	2070324	07/07/1994	04/30/2013
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6558	lt <u>a</u> ly	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	MI93C002808	04/16/1993	668799	04/16/1993	04/16/2013
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6561	Japan	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	28290/1993	03/23/1993	3061900	07/31/1995	07/31/2005
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6573	Mexico	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP	171130	06/23/1993	440648	06/23/1993	06/23/2013
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6562	U.K.	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	999	04/01/1993	1531618	04/01/1993	04/01/2010
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6345	USA	REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	74/287,364	06/22/1992	1,798,449	10/12/1993	10/12/2013
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF	6563		REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	3249/93	03/03/1993	P-177503	10/07/1994	10/07/2004
GOLDEN ISLES FLUFF PULP	7734		REGISTERED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	821169360	10/29/1998	821169360	10/29/1998	05/28/2012
TAILORED BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	8573	USA	FILED	WOOD AND PAPER FLUFF PULP FOR MANUFACTURING PURPOSES	78/288,488	08/18/2003			

A-2

RECORDED: 08/09/2004



TRADEMARK REEL: 002912 FRAME: 0521